
  

 
 
 
 
 

SPECIAL CITY COMMISSION MEETING 
Canvass of Election beginning at 12:00 P.M. 

Friday, April 15th, 2022 
City of Yankton Meeting Room B, City Hall, 416 Walnut Street 

 
 
 

I. ROUTINE BUSINESS 
 

1. Roll Call 
 

 
II. CANVASS OF ELECTION   

 
 

 
III. ADJOURN THE MEETING OF APRIL 15TH, 2022 
 

The City of Yankton Community Meeting Room is accessible to everyone. If you have any 
additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5221. 
 
Should you have any reason to believe an open meetings law has been violated please contact 
the Open Meetings Commission at the South Dakota Office of the Attorney General at:  1302 E. Hwy 
14, Suite 1, Pierre, SD 57501-8501 or by phone at 605-773-3215.  

Mission Statement 
To provide exemplary experiences, services 

& spaces that create opportunities for 
everyone to learn, engage and thrive. 



OFFICIAL CANVASS SHEET

April 12th, 2022

City of Yankton

Municipal Election

Vote Center 1 2 3 Final

Jerry L. Webber 450 522 412 1384

Stacey Nickels 199 274 81 554

Mason Schramm 560 674 486 1720

Amy Miner 547 632 472 1651

Miles Warren 218 281 99 598

Curt Benard 255 328 106 689

Total Number of Votes 2229 2711 1656 6596

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA   )

COUNTY OF YANKTON          )

are duly elected for a period of three years.

Mayor Commissioner

Commissioner Commissioner

Commissioner Commissioner

Commissioner Commissioner

Commissioner

Person in Charge of the Election

Sworn to before me this 15th day of April.

received a majority of all votes cast in said election, for members of the Board of Commissioners 

We, the undersigned City Commissioners of the City of Yankton, South Dakota, appointed as the 

Board of Canvassers because of our positions on the governing board in the jurisdiction of Yankton 

for the Municipal Election held on the 12th day of April 2022, hereby certify that the foregoing is 

a true abstract of the votes cast in the jurisdiction of Yankton at the election as shown by the returns

certified to the person in charge of the election.

We further find and declare that Jerry L. Webber, Mason Schramm and Amy Miner having 

City Commissioner            

Three Year Term
City Hall North Fire Station Absentee Total



1 of 1Detail Results

Over Votes
Under Votes

Total

196
202
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Machine ID: A Machine #: 4519093364 City of Yankton, SD
Municipal School

04/12/2022 21:31:38 04/12/2022
First Ballot Date Time: 04/12/2022 19:55:14 Total Sheets Processed: 2893
Last Ballot Date Time: 04/12/2022 21:27:28 Total Ballots Cast: 2893

Blank Sheets Cast: 2
Contest Votes

City Commission City of Yankton
(Vote For 3)

StaceyN kels 554
Mason Schramm 1720
Amy M iner 1651
Miles Warren 598
Curt Bernard 689

Over Votes 12
Under Votes 691

Total 7299

School Board Yankton Dist 63-3
(Vote For 2)
Amanda Johnson 875
Sarah Carda 1754
Erick MessIer 888
Te ryCra ail 17
•Usagema•p 151

z 3

‘i’/ /)/?)



Vote Center 1 Vote Center 2 Vote Center 3

Total Total

Candidates Votes % Votes % Votes % Votes Cast %

Jerry L. Webber 450 20.19% 522 19.25% 412 24.88% 1384 20.98%

Stacey Nickels 199 8.93% 274 10.11% 81 4.89% 554 8.40%

Mason Schramm 560 25.12% 674 24.86% 486 29.35% 1720 26.08%

Amy Miner 547 24.54% 632 23.31% 472 28.50% 1651 25.03%

Miles Warren 218 10% 281 10% 99 6% 598 9.07%

Curt Benard 255 11.44% 328 12.10% 106 6.40% 689 10.45%

Total Votes Cast 2229 100% 2711 100% 1656 100% 6596 100%

Total People Voting 826 34% 1012 42% 595 24% 2433 100%

10,018

24.29%

% % % %

Candidates Votes  of Voters Votes  of Voters Votes  of Voters Votes  of Voters

Jerry L. Webber 450 54.48% 522 51.58% 412 69.24% 1384 56.88%

Stacey Nickels 199 24.09% 274 27.08% 81 13.61% 554 22.77%

Mason Schramm 560 67.80% 674 66.60% 486 81.68% 1720 70.69%

Amy Miner 547 66.22% 632 62.45% 472 79.33% 1651 67.86%

Miles Warren 218 26.39% 281 27.77% 99 16.64% 598 24.58%

Curt Benard 255 30.87% 328 32.41% 106 17.82% 689 28.32%

Total Registered Voters 10,018

Total People Voting 826 1012 595 2433 24.29%

Total Votes Cast 2229 89.95% 2711 89.30% 1656 92.77% 6596 90.37%

Total Votes Available 2478 3036 1785 7299

City Hall North Fire Station Absentee Totals

COMBINED CITY OF YANKTON AND YANKTON SCHOOL DISTRICT 63-3 ELECTION

MUNICIPAL ELECTION RESULTS

April 12th, 2022

City Hall North Fire Station Absentee

Total Registered Voters

Voter Turn Out

Voters per Candidate and Vote Center

Vote Center 1 Vote Center 2 Vote Center 3



Vote Center 1 Vote Center 2 Vote Center 3

Total Total

Candidates Votes % Votes % Votes % Votes Cast %

Amanda Johnson 307 16.80% 433 19.82% 135 9.81% 875 16.24%

Sarah Carda 585 32.02% 630 28.83% 539 39.17% 1754 32.55%

Erick Messler 312 17.08% 430 19.68% 146 10.61% 888 16.48%

Terry Crandall 568 31.09% 617 28.24% 535 38.88% 1720 31.92%

Lisa Hagemann 55 3% 75 3% 21 2% 151 2.80%

Total Votes Cast 1827 100% 2185 100% 1376 100% 5388 100%

Total People Voting 991 34% 1185 41% 717 25% 2893 100%

14,266

20.28%

% % % %

Candidates Votes  of Voters Votes  of Voters Votes  of Voters Votes  of Voters

Amanda Johnson 307 37.17% 433 42.79% 135 22.69% 875 35.96%

Sarah Carda 585 70.82% 630 62.25% 539 90.59% 1754 72.09%

Erick Messler 312 37.77% 430 42.49% 146 24.54% 888 36.50%

Terry Crandall 568 68.77% 617 60.97% 535 89.92% 1720 70.69%

Lisa Hagemann 55 6.66% 75 7.41% 21 3.53% 151 6.21%

Total Registered Voters 14,266

Total People Voting 991 1185 717 2893 20.28%

Total Votes Cast 1827 61.45% 2185 61.46% 1376 63.97% 5388 62.08%

Total Votes Available 2973 3555 2151 8679

Voters per Candidate and Vote Center

North Fire Station Absentee

COMBINED CITY OF YANKTON AND YANKTON SCHOOL DISTRICT 63-3 ELECTION

SCHOOL BOARD ELECTION RESULTS

April 12th, 2022

City Hall

Total Registered Voters

Voter Turn Out

Vote Center 1

City Hall

Vote Center 2 Vote Center 3

North Fire Station Absentee Totals



RECAP SHEET ABSENTEE VOTE CENTER #3 APRIL 12TH, 2022   OPTICAL SCAN

City Hall YSD Admin TOTALS

Ballots Opened at Absentee Vote Center 500 300 800

437 129 566

10 1 11

19 0 19

Total Ballots Marked 466 130 596

0 0 0

0 0 0

8 3 11

25 167 192

Total Outstanding 33 170 203

Total at Each Location 499 300 799

City Hall YSD Admin TOTALS

Ballots Opened at Absentee Vote Center 100 300 400

54 68 122

0 1 1

1 0 1

Total Ballots Marked 55 69 124

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

46 231 277

Total Outstanding 46 231 277

Total at Each Location 101 300 401

Outstanding Ballots

City Hall YSD Admin 3

600 600 1200 0

491 197 688 0

10 2 12 11

17 0 17 469

Total Ballots Marked 518 199 717 Total Outstanding 483

Mail-In's 

Messenger

Style #2 - YSD ONLY

Walk-In's

Outstanding Ballots

Messenger

Spoiled

UnOpened/Blank

Messenger

Mail-In's 

Mail-In's 

Total Recap of Absentee Locations

Ballots Opened

Spoiled

UnOpened/Blank

Style #1 - Both YSD & City

Walk-In's

Messenger

Mail-In's 

Outstanding Ballots

Messenger

Mail-In's Outstanding

Mail-In's 

Spoiled

UnOpened/Blank

Walk-In's

Messenger

Mail-In's 



Absentee Count from Prior Elections

Election Date Election Type From To Walk-Ins Mail / Messenger Total

4/11/2000 City Commission 3/24/2000 4/11/2000 12 6 18

4/9/2002 City Commission 3/23/2002 4/9/2002 11 6 17

4/8/2003 Joint City / School 3/28/2003 4/8/2003 18 2 20

5/12/2005 City Commission 3/21/2005 4/12/2002 37 1 38

12/13/2005 Special / Pool opt-out 11/9/2005 12/13/2005 185 43 228

4/11/2006 Joint City / School 4/3/2006 4/11/2006 47 6 53

4/10/2007 City Commission 3/27/2007 4/10/2007 41 4 45

12/18/2007 Special Recall 12/5/2007 12/18/2007 346 21 367

4/8/2008 City Commission & opt-out / Fire Hall 3/12/2008 4/8/2008 155 15 170

4/14/2009 Joint City / School 3/30/2009 4/14/2009 49 1 50

4/13/2010 Joint City / School 3/29/2010 4/13/2010 42 6 48

4/12/2011 Joint City / School 3/28/2011 4/12/2011 92 4 96

4/10/2012 Joint City / School 3/26/2012 4/10/2012 260 11 271

4/9/2013 Joint City / School 3/25/2013 4/9/2013 246 n/a 246
4/8/2014 City Commission 3/24/2014 4/8/2014 101 n/a 101
4/11/2017 City Commission 3/27/2017 4/11/2017 102 2 104
4/10/2018 City Commission 3/26/2018 4/10/2018 79 3 82
12/11/2018 Special Opt Out / Pool / Water Park 11/26/2018 12/11/2018 1628 86 1714
4/9/2019 City Commission 3/25/2019 3/9/2019 138 2 140

4/17/2020 6/1/2020 0 1,868 1868
4/13/2021 City Commission 3/22/2021 4/12/2021 464 19 483
4/12/2022 Joint City / School 3/28/2022 4/11/2022 688 29 717

6/2/2020       City Commission Combined w / County Primary


